£8550

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of DOMINGUEZ WATER CORPORATION, a
Corporatmon for an Order author-

|

) Application No. 33508
izing it to increase its rates, g

)

and to change the boundaries of {Amended)
its service area. %

z.;,r Lo e

J. P. Bradley, torney, for -applicant.

J. J. Devel, for Los 'Angeles County Farnm
Tureau and South Bay Chapter No. 52,
Disabled American Veterans, Louis .
DeMartini, Jr., president, for Los
Angeles County Farm Bureau Elmer R,
Clark, for Keystone Civic Betterment
Ausoc1at1on Mrs. Calispa B. Mills,
in propria pcrsona, protestants.

John Reader and Johrn Donovan, for the
Commz°szon staft.

CPINION

_ Domlnguez Water Corporatlon a corporatlon by tkc above-
entltled application originally flled June 19, 1952 and amended
karch”ls,‘l9§3,,geekg authority to increase its raves for water
service and seeks authority vo chahge the boué@aries of its service
area. The rates applied for would increase eétimated groés
revenues for the yearll953 by approximately $125,000, or 28.5
per cent. The area affected by . the requcsted change 1n servmce
area, boundarles 15 delineated by a blge lzne on the map Exh;blt A
attached to the app}icgtzon.fnﬁlw,_ L o ’

A public hearing in this matter was held before Examiner
Warner on March 24, 1953, at Los Angeles. A large group of truck _
farmers protested the proposed increase in irrigation rates, and
some domestic consumers protested the proposed increase in domestic

-
rates. ’




X-33508 ET
(Amd.")

ke L e

General Informatio

As of ‘December 31, 1952, appllcant was furnzshzng domestic
- and commercial, industrial, industrial on specmal contract irriga-
tion, municipal and fire hydrant service to approxlmately 6,650
consumers in unincorporated territory, Los Angeles County, lying
due south of the City of Llos Angeles, north of the Cmty of _
Wilmington, east of the City of Redondo Beach and west of the
Los.Angeles River, as outlined by the red and blue lines on the
‘map Exhibit A. .The service area comprlses abouz 26 square m;leg.
The water systenm includes between 100 and 125 dileo of plpe lines,
one 7,000,000-gallon storage réservoir and one 26, 1500 OOO-gallon
reservoir. Water is obtained from twelve wc;ls all oquxpped with
deep. well pumps driven by electric motors. Prior to 1952 .85
engines were utilized to generate electric power for the pump
zmotors but this source of power has been converted to elecvric power
purchased from the Southern California deson Company.l Thiu was
done, primarily, %o eliminate the high cost “of mﬁinvazﬁmng the gas
engines. It also eliminated the' necesszty for uhe employmenn of
about six pump operaters, thus reducing payroll costu. L

All of the territory served by appILCdnt hae been annexed
to the West Basin Municipal Water Dis rzct and a supplemenxal
source of supply of water is now avallable to appl;cant from the |
Metropoelitan Water District.’ The presenv cost offhetropolztan
water is $21 per acre foot,“whereas the ¢corporation' S cxpenses for

the year 1952 indicate a cost of $6lél:§eflacre foot for water

pumped from the Basin. Should applicant be restricted by court

action in the amount of water it would be allowed to withdraw from
the West Coast Ground Water Basin from its own wells, and should
it.supplement its pumping with motropol¢tan Water Dlstrlct water,

its water production costs would increase materially.




A-33508. ET-.
(Amd.)

Applicant's water productioﬁ during 1952 from its own .

sources was 13,100 acre feet. A referee's report filediwith the. .
Superior Court of the State of Califernia in and for the County of
Los Angeles in June, 1952, in the casé of Califernia Water Service
Company, et al., vs. City of Compton, et al;; No. 506806, recom~
nended that, in an attempt pq_arfest‘salt water intrusion,
production of ground water from ;ﬁe'ﬁéSt Coast Basin be initially
limived to a total of»substantialiy-BO 600 acre feet per year.. .
This is about one-third of‘the present total production from. the, .
entire basin. This litigation is still pendlng. It is a real -

contingency against appl:.cant*e future operations and results

thereof.

Present and Proposed Rates

" Applicant's present rates were established in accordance
with Decision No. L0672, dated August 26, 1947, 4n application ...
No. 27880. They became effective Septenber 1, 1547. The following.
tabulation is a summary and comparison of the'ﬁresent and proposed

general metered service rates in the application herein being

- e

considered:

f .
.-..._...

' . _ S Per Netor Per Mont?d/
Quanpity Rates:. - f[; Present Proposed

First 500 cu.ft.o  or less ......0 $1.00 $ -
Next 2 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fe... SL7 -
First "600 cu.ft. or less. . - 1.75
Next 1,900 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... - .23
Next l7 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .13 .17
Next - 80 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .10 .12
Next 1 900 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .07 .08
" Qver 2,000,000 cu.ft., per lOO u.fr... 0 W06 .06

The record shows that the average consumption. by domestic
and commercial consumers is:l,675 cubic feet per meter per month.
At the present rates the charge fof sﬁch’éonsumption<is £3.00 and at
the proposed rates it would be %4.22, an increase of $1.22, or

40.7 per cent.

4/ Per application as amended March 18, 1953.
-3m




Applicant also prOposes 'ad 'increase im Ats rate for
irrigation service from ¥ -07 per 100 cubic feet of water per neter
per month with a minimum metered charge of §1 per month to &. 09
per 100 cubic feet per meter per month with a mlnlmum metered

charge ‘of $1.75. . The cost of one acre foot of water under the

present irrigation scheﬁule is $30.49. Under the proposed rate ’

such cost wouldvbeu$39.20?.an inéreasé of 28.6Aper,cent,.

' No change:;svp;gposed in'thé‘special contract rates. An
increase in.the combinapién irrigétion and domestic service réte
from the flat .charge o£‘$l per month, in addition to thé moﬂthli'
minimum and quannity‘chargé for the irrigation service, to $1.75
per zonth is also proposed. v

Also, a flat rate of $1.50 per hydrant per month for all
munxcxpal fire hydrant servmce is proposed. Fire hydrant servmce
is furnlshed to. Los Angeles Counzy and the City,of Torrance under
contract. The presently filed rates are $1.50. per hydrant per
month on mains.less ;han four idéhes'inside,diameter'aﬁd $2.00 per
hydrant per month on mains ofwibre:than four inches 1n51de diameter.
The company has been bmllzng most of its-hydrants at the $l. 50 rate
regardless of the fact that the majority of them are on mains over
“four inches in inside diameter. The company proposes the $l 50
'rate in order o have the filed rates conform with 139 present
. practlce.lﬁ )

Applicant's Allepations

In support of this application applicant alleged that 1t
had sustained severe operating losses for the years 19h9 and 1950.
During the years 1951 and 1952 -the special contracts with lerge
 ingustrial consumers hereinafter discussed were negotiaééd and the
inereases in revenues f;om sales of water, attrzbutable to such
contracts were reflected in the' net operating pr Oflt shown for the

. e




A=23508 .ET,
('Amd;--) ’

years 1951 and’ 1952. It was further allegéd trat despite such
increasédireéenues, and despite reductions in operating expenseé
effected through the change-over of power' séurces as moted, the
net profit £or the year 1952, when related to the rate bése-for'
that year, produced an inadequate and deficient rate of return..
Suck’ rate o return for thé yoar 1953 estvimated at present rates,
applicant alleged, would be more deficient. |

Summary of Earnings:

The following tabulation is a summary and comparison of
earnings information for the year 1952 recorded, at present rates,
and fbr the year 1953 estimated, at present and proposed rates, as
submitted by applicant in its Exhibit No. 2 and by the Commission
staff in its Exhibit No. 4.

STMVMARY OF ZARNINGS

: Year 1952

: Recorded :

:at Present: Year 1953 Eatimated

Rates : Present Rates : _ Proposed Hateos
per Co. := Per Co. : Per FUC ¢ Per Co. :Per FUC
Exh. ff2 = Bxh, f#2 : Toeh, fl: Exh.. 2 -:Exh, f:

LO6,99L & 430,815 B 437,200 5 5543943 561,740

(I T Y N T Y ]

"y AR a0

Item

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses (exel.
taxes & depreciation) 27L,206 289,855 284,390 209,815  28L +890

Taxes Ly 704 4L8,7C8 55,000 115,678 121,900
Depreciation 61, 550 66,827 66,620 66,827 66,690

Total Oper. Zxpenses 277,226 405,390 406,080 492,320 473,480
Net Operating Revenue 29,765 25,425 31,020 22,623 88,260
Rate Base 1,256,796 1,474,426 1,464,000 1,474,426 1,455,000
Rate of Return 2.19% 1.72% 2.12% 5.60% 6.07%

* Per application as amended March 18, 1953,
# Includes estimated taxes based on 1952 income.

<2

%




Applicant sells water under contract at special rates to
the Shell 0il Company and to the Reconstruction Finance Corporation-
Rubber Reserve. During 1952 revenues from sales under these special
‘contracts accounted for 23 per cent of applicant™s gross revenues.
They are in addition to sales to eather regular industrial ‘consumers.
Water sales to the latter are made under ‘applicant’s regularly filed
schedule of rates for general metered service. 'The quantity rates
of such schedules in the large usage Slocks apply to sugh industrial
sales.. Whilefit-is true that "industrial sales, both special and
regular, produce considerabdble revenue, it is also true that they are
dependent on the continued’ operation of the industrial plants. The
future operavions of such plants are uncertain in some instances,
particularly those of 'the Reconstruction Finance Corporation-Rubber
Reserve:synthetic rubber plant. These future revenue uncertainties
are added to by future revenue uncertainties of irrigation sales.

: The record shows that the number of irrigation customers
is increasing due to the breaking up of larger farns into smaller
ones but that the over-all use of water is approximapely the' same.
Most irrigation -water service is furnished to truck farmers,'the'
quartity and quality of ‘whose crops depend greatly on weather
conditions and rainfall. The income from the sale of such crops
depen&s«upon market conditions. Both crop production and income
are volatile and influence the farmers' water usage. The impact on
each -truck farmer of an increase in irrigation'water‘service“rates
would bé determined to a large extent by these unpredictable and
variaole physical and economic factors.

Analysis of the preceding tabulation indicatés no signif-
icant differences between ‘applicant’s estimates of operating revenues,

expenses, and rate base' and those of the staff.. The record indicates

however, that $23,976 should be added to the staff rate base for "

r

—bm




A=323508-ET »
(Amd. )

lcbsts Incurred by the corporation in the pending litigation in the

West Coast Basin to secure its water rights.
| An agreement relative to'dépreciAtibn practices entered

into between applicant and the Commission staff on October 16, 1952,
-which was approved by the Commission' by its’resolution dated Decem—
ber~9, 1952, provided for the calculation of the depreciation
‘reserve requirement and annual depreciation expense for the year
1953 estimated, according to the sfraighteline remaining life
‘method:

Financing

7 As of December 31, 1952, applicant's long-term debt
consisved of $825,763.91 due Dominguez Estate Company for advances
to the former by the latter. '~ Long-term debt couprised 60 per cent
bf‘applicant’s.capital Structure and was non-interest bearing. By
Decision No. 48411, dated March 30, 1953, in Application No. 34158,
‘Dominguez Water Corperation was authorized to issue a note to
Dominguez Estate Compahy, in the principal sum of $898,149.56,
bedfingﬁihterest av the‘ra:e of 3-=1/2 per cent pPer annum covering the
" amounts ‘advanced to applicant by said Estate Company through -
February, 1953. The payment’ of the resulting interest expense of
$31,435 per year will affect applicant's-income tax expense. This
‘was not reflected in its or the staff's exhibits in this procceding
"because of the recent filing of Application No. 34158 and the
Commission's decision thereon which was subsequent to submission

of this proceeding. Such effect, however, will be reflected in

the rates being authorized herein.




A-3350§ ET %
(Amd . )

Conciusions

I. The components of the rate of return for the year 1953
estimated as submitted in Exhibit No. 4 appear to be reasonable and
are hereby adopted for the purpose of this procoed;ng, except that
the cost of water rights and the effect of the interest expense
on the note to be carried by Dominguez Estate Company hereinabove
noted will be reflected in the staff's figures.

) The above~adopted revenues, expenses and rate base, as
further adjusted for different working cash amounts consistent with
income tax aceruals, results in the following comparison for the
estimated year 1953 under present, proposed and hereinafter

authorized rates:

Estimated Year 1953

"Item o Present Rates Proposed Rates Authorized Rates

Operating Reveaues $ 437,100 $ 561, 7L0 $ 534,9L0
Operating Expenses 389 120 A56 550 Li2,100
Net Revenue 47,980 105, 190 92,8&0

Rate Base, Depreciated 1,496,000 1,479,000 1,479 000
Rate of Return 3.21% 7.11% 6.2 28%

From a review and careful consideration of the record it
is. evident that applicant i&fin need of financial reiief, But that
the rate of return at the proposed rates, based on the staff's
shéwiﬁé as édjusted would be excessive. The order which follows
will authorize the filing of the general meter rate propoesed by
applicant. The irrigation rate will rezain at $0.07 per 100 cudic
feet but the minimum chérge and combination flat rate charge for
this service will be inéreased from %1.00 to §1.75 per month. The
scheéules of ratves authorized by this order will increase grdss
annual revenues by about 598,000. When related ﬁo the estimated

results of operation fbr the year 1953, as hereinabove adopted,

such revenues will produce a rate of return of 6.28 per cent. This

rate of return is heredby found to be just and reasonable.

I




A-33508 ET
(Amd-.)

Operating Conditions

The record shows that about 20 miles of redwood-stave
distridution pipe lines, most of which were installed in 1911, are
still in operation. About onme-third to one-half of these pipe
lines are'in'poor operating condition and should bevreplggeg,
Appiicant’s 1953 budget and construction program provides for the
replacenent of aboutflS;OOO‘feét'of this type of pipe line. If
" such pipe lines were in sound condition it follows cha;,;eaks;
pumpiﬁg costs, and costs of repairs would be subsnantiaily,reguced.
The increased investment in fixed capital resulting from their
replacement would have some effect on future earnings but it is

probabie that this effect would be offset, for the most part, by

reduced operating expenses.  Service to consumers would be materially

inmproved.

o | The'combany should continue' withrthe programmed replacement
‘othhemﬁhsafisfaéfofy'portibns of redwood.pipe at no less thaﬁiﬁhe
m;nimum replacement rate reflected in its 1953 budget. .

Recuest to Change Service Area Boundaries .

In ité7aﬁénded"application-applicant requested authqriéy
to'chéige'its“éerviée’aféa boundaries and(extehd.such boundaries
into'the"territbryfaélineated by--the blue line on map Exhibit A.
This territory comprises about one square mile.. Water service
has been furnished for the last three and a half years,and is now
béing fﬁrnished'thereih‘by applicant to approximately 250 domestic
consumers. water service was formerly furnished in thé area by
Factory Center Nutual water ‘Company, a mutual water dbmpany;
and'Norih'Wilmington-Watér-Company,xalso a mutual waler company.
Each mutual water company has withdrawn from the area, and each
'company has requested applicant to furnish water ;eri?e therein.

Neither mutual water céﬁpany nade an appearance at the hearing.

P

-9




A-33508 ET
(Amd."

No other public utility of like character,with which applicant
might compete, furnishes waterservice in the vicinity. The territory
is immediately contiguous and adjacent to applicant's present
service area on the south. The record shows that applicant’s
sources of water supply and distridbution facilities are adeguate
for the proposed extension of service area boundaries.

The Commission has considered applicant’s request for
authority to change its serv;ce area voundaries and extend such
boundaries into the territory delineated by the blue line on
Exhibit A attached to the application and is of the -opinion that
a certificate of public convenience and necessity covering such
area should be granted subject to-the following provision of law:

That the Cemmission shall have no power

t0 authorize the capitalization of this
certificate of public convenience and
necess;ty or the Tight ©0 own, operate,

or enjoy such certificate of oublzc
convenience and necessity in excess of

the amount (exclusive ¢f any tax or annual
charge) actually paid to the State as the
consideration for the isswance of such

certificate of public convenience and
necessity or right. .

OCRDER

The above-entitled application as amended having been
filed, a public hearing baving teen held, the matter having been
submitted and the Commission now being fully advised in the

premises,

IT IS KEREBY FOUND A4S A FACT that public convenience and

necessity require the construction and operation of a public utility

water system by Dominguez Water Corperation, a ¢orporation, in the
area delineated by the blue line on the map Exhibit A attached to

the application; therefore,




A=33508 ET
(Amd.")

IT IS.HEREBY“ORDERED that Dominguez Water Corporation, a

corporation, be and it is granted a certificate of public convenience

and necessity covering the area hereinabove_described; o

. e,

/IT IS HERZBY FURTHER FOUND S A FACT that the increases
in rates and charges auéhérized herein are jJustified and that -

present rates in so fer as they differ from those herein prescribed

° !

are unjust and unreasonablgfTtherefore,;
IT IS KEREBY FURTHER ODSRED as fcllows:

1. a. That applicant 'be ard it is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Cozmigssion after the
effective date of this order, the schedules of .
rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, and
on nov lecs than five days’ notice to the
Commission and the public, to make such rates:
effective for service rendered on and after
May 15, 1953. B '

That applicarnt shall file in quadruplicate
with this Commission within thirty days after
the effective date of this order, rules and
regulations and four coples ¢f a tariff service
area map, in conformity with the Commission's
General Order No. 95. o Co

L

5
[ “-‘

That applicant shall file within forty days
after the effective date of this order four
copies ¢of a comprehensive map drawn to an indi-
cated scale not-smaller than 600 feet to the
inch, delineating by appropriate markings-the
~various tracts of land and territvory served,
and the location of various properties of
applicant. T L

- That applicant's presently filed tariffs be
cancelled on therdate the rates and rules and
regulations hereinabove authorized become

~ effective, respectively. o

2. That applicant: shall.review annually the aceruals
to depreciation reserve which shall be based upon
spreading the original cost of the plant, less
estimated net salvage, and less depreciation




A=33508" ET
(Amd. )"

reserve,  over the estimated remaining life: of
the property. The results of these reviews shall.

be submitted annually ©¢0 the Commission..
The effective date of this order shall be twenty: days:

fron the date hereof.: y '
Dated’ 2t Mﬁ/{ﬁg L California, this éﬁ%

- /
day of 5}/ L0 e 1G5

mﬁ

&»J{,UT/W/

C M/&)% 724&/ o/

Commissioners.




'

4-33508 NB
(Amd,.’) :

Schodule No. 1
' GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicablo to all demestic, commercial, and industriel notered
water, service, except combination domestic and irrigation service.

C

TERRITORY |

Throughout the authorized service area comprising approximately
26 square miles of unincorperated territory lying south of the City of
Los Arngoles, rorth of the City of Wilmington, east of the City of
Rodondo Beach, and west of the Los Angeles River, Los Angeles County.

RATES - . ‘ Por Metor
Quantity Ratos: R L

First - 600 Cu.ft. O 1638 seceeererirenne. $ 1.75
. Next 1,900 cu.ft., per 100 cueft. ceeenvn.. o232
Next ' 17,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. seenseons -7
. Next 80,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte ovveo.... 22
Next 1,900,000 ¢u.ft., per 100 cu.ft. cescrsoes .08
OVQZ‘ 2,000,000 Cu-f‘t., pe!' 100 C'u‘f't-- sessdavdoan ‘.06

Mindmum Chorge:

. For 3/L-inch moter, or maller ..eeieevereeeen.. $ 1.75
. FOZ’ 1-inCh neter “ecsvesntennrvesansmnsrassbene 3.00
- Tor 1A-inch METOr sueeerrevenccesnnnennnoonnon. 5.50
- Por 2-inch meter B T - 2
For 3-inch meter seccoresvcensirasotcncnnrsacs - 15,00
For A—inChmewr co------.--.-----oo--.-n--n---o ' 23000
For 6é-inch meter crsesesseracasetsarsnctcnsans 40.00
For 3~inch moter mressccstenteranscseiacivness 6000
FOI' lo-inCh. mtﬁr -....-I-.--..l.l.’:'..;‘l't'.l.... 80-00
FOI‘ m-inchmmr PeABsevsmre St aasrnenesannary llo.oo

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer

to the quantity of wator which that nonthly

gianim:m charge will purchase at the Quantity
tos.




T
"Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. 2

APPLICARTLITY

Applicable Yo all %.‘rrige.tiop netered water service, except combi-
nation domestic and frrigation service.

TERRITORY

Throughout the suthorizod service srea conprising approximately. .
26 squaro miles of urincorporated territory iving south of tho City of
Los Angelos, north of the City of Wilmington, east of the City of
fedondo Beoch, and west of the Los Angeles River, Los hagelos County.

RATES ~ Por Meter
_ Pey Month
Quantity Rates:

Por 100 cu.ft. 2 $0.07
Minimum Charge: |
ALL MOTOTS  2iuiiieinnenneiiniinmrennionnenanent 51,75
The Mintmm Charge will entitle tho
congsumer to the quantity of water

which thot monthly minimum charge will
purchase at the Quantity Ratos.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. An applicetion :f."ox'-"_ ﬁ:fiéétiai. service chall be filed by the
consumer with the Company setiing forth the conditions of servico
requestod and the proposed use of woter.

2. The sizé of tho meter for iffigé;ﬁiéﬁlservice chall not be
greator than that reasonably necessary to furnish service to- the
ares to be irrigated.




433508 BB
(4md.)

4

Schedule No. '3

COMBINATION DOMESTIC AND IRRIGATTON SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable only as follows:

1. Vnoere combination demestic and irrigation
service has been rendered prior to the
offoctive dato hereof; - ' ‘

Waere ivrigation service rates are. applicable;

Vhere 1% is ixmpracticable for tho company to
install o sepurate domestic sexrvice meter.

TEGRITORY T

Throughout the cuthorized service area comprising approximately
26 squaro miles of unincorporated territory lying south of the City
of Los Angeles, norti of the City of Wilmington, east of the City of -
Redendo Boach, and west of the Los Angeles River, Los. fngeles County.

~ ’
EO T

RATES : I Por Serwice
B 2or Month

A flat reto in addition to the
nonthly mini=mum cherge for
irrigation metered Service® ..eceecoce. SL.75




A-33508 X8 7
(Amd.) -

EXYIBIT A
Page 4 of 4

Schedule Noy-4t
FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant. service.

-

TERRITORY - i+

.
oo
)

Throughout the authorized service area comprising approximately
26 square miles of unincorporated territery lying south of ‘tho-City
of Los Angeles, north of the City of Wilmington, east of the City of
Redondo Beach, and west of the Los Angeles River, Los Angeles County.

RATES

Peor Hydrant
Par Month

F'orallhy&mw BOosEPorSosuEBRslocansy 31.50




